

Neil P. Perry

Mayor

City of Methuen, Massachusetts

Office of the Mayor

The Searles Building, 41 Pleasant Street
Methuen, Massachusetts 01844
Telephone (978) 983-8505 Fax (978) 983-8973

Order # 973

An Ordinance Amending the Wage and Salary Schedule of Chapter 6, Section 6-5 of the Methuen Municipal Code, Department of Public Works Employees Association

WHEREAS, The Carpenter position requires specific skills and knowledge, similar to positions currently included in classification ME6 and therefore is more appropriately classified as an ME6 on the wage and salary classification established in the approved agreement between the City of Methuen and the Methuen Department of Public Works Employee Association; and

WHEREAS, The funding for this amendment currently exists as approved within the FY22 Department of Public Works Personal Budget; and

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council approve this Ordinance Amending the Wage & Salary Classification Plan, Department of Public Works Employees Association

1. That the wage and salary schedule of Chapter 6, Section 6-5 of the Methuen Municipal Code, Department of Public Works Employees Association, is amended as follows:

		FY22	FY23	FY24
FROM		NEW HIRE	NEW HIRE	ALL
ME3	Weekly	989.59	1,059.55	1,129.50
	Annual	51,458.85	55,096.43	58,734.00
	Hourly	24.74	26.49	28.24
	Overtime	37.11	39.73	42.36
TO				

ME6	Weekly	1,249.19	1,353,15	1,457.12
	Annual	64,957.63	70,363.81	75,770.00
·	Hourly	31.23	33,83	36.43
	Overtime	46.84	50.74	54.64

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: that a certified copy of this ordinance is submitted to the Office of the Mayor and the Office of Administration and Finance upon adoption.

First Read: October 4, 2021 Adopted: October 18, 2021 Effective: November 17, 2021

I do hereby certify that at a meeting of which a quorum was present, the foregoing ordinance was adopted by a 6 to 1 vote on October 18, 2021.

Council Clerk

Steve Saba, City Council Chairman

Approved under MHRC Sec. 3-6 Date: ____

Approved:

Neil Rerry, Mayor